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2025 ARRL January VHF Contest Results
This year’s ARRL January VHF Contest was held January 18 – 20, 2025.

James Duffey, KK6MC, JamesDuffey@comcast.net

The 2026 ARRL January VHF Contest 
will be held January 17 – 19, 2026.

Classic Rover
KF2MR/R 81,054
KE2BUY/R 75,790
K2UA/R 71,116
K2EZ/R 61,110
W2EV/R 38,480
AG4V/R 24,009
VE3OIL/R 17,300
KØBAK/R 7,784
W3ICC/R 5,742
K2AXX/R 3,059
Limited Rover
KA5D/R 31,500
W5TN/R 24,723
KM4OZH/R 7,684
NV4B/R 6,200
N6GP/R 4,234
KE4WMF/R 3,813
VA3ELE/R 2,356
KE5NJ/R 2,106
KA7RRA/R 1,728
K1UU/R 1,725
Unlimited Rover
KG6CIH/R 45,676
KCØP/R 8,697
NØHZO/R 5,285
WC7M/R 340
Single Operator, 
High Power
N2JMH 247,380
K1TEO 111,573
K1RZ 99,314
K2TER 84,084
WB2RVX 77,714
N8LRG 65,120
W3IP 56,642
K1KG 51,168
WA3DRC 42,048
K2DH 37,666
Single Operator, Low 
Power
N2WK 98,685
WN3A 95,484
NR2C 81,024
WA3NUF 63,551
N3RG 58,984
N2OA 46,716
KA2ENE 45,225
NF3R 37,788
N2SCJ 28,221
WA3GFZ 22,260
Single Operator, Analog 
Only, High Power
W2FU 79,833
WZ1V 46,944
W2KV 13,260
KC3BVL 10,642
WA1PBU 9,840
KA3FQS 9,150
WØGHZ 7,744
VE3ZV 7,344
VE3KG 5,148
N6RO 4,875
Single Operator, Analog 
Only, Low Power
AF1T 94,184
VE3DS 25,550
WB2JAY 12,144
K6MI 7,840
WB2VVV 7,298
NU6S 5,525
VE3KH 3,808
AC1J 2,688
WB2SIH 2,150
KD2HZI 1,800

Single Operator, Portable
K5ND 4,944
AF5T 1,404
AB4DX 924
VA2VT 869
WX4WKY 378
WQ6D 374
NØSUW 210
NØJK 30
W1UO 18
KI6HQT 4
XE2YWB 4
Single Operator, Portable, 
Analog Only
N3YMS 6,624
N2MAK 2,300
W7JET 2,071
KM6RNJ 637
WN1C 333
WB2AMU 315
N2YTF 120
KF6CVA 84
KK4YZG 48
KQ2RP 48
Single Operator, 
Three-Band
KE8AKW 34,034
W5TRL 18,094
K1DC 12,122
W3FAY 9,384
AJ6T 6,912
N3ALN 6,068
NE2U 5,560
NS4T 5,555
N4HB 5,120
KD2CDV 4,370
Single Operator, 
Analog Only, Three-Band
N7QOZ 2,088
WB7FJG 812
W1SRH 768
KO9A 525
W1TR 468
N1JD 405
K2ZH 288
KEØQXV 210
KV4ZY 198
VE3IQZ 160
Single Operator, FM Only
AF6GM 504
N1TEN 416
WB4TT 390
KO6BT 252
N6DRE 234
W1NIV 129
N7WLC 48
NL7CO 44
W5ESE 24
K6ZKA 18
VE3XCS 18
Limited Multioperator
N2NT 126,900
KE8FD 65,272
W2MMD 65,010
VE3MIS 24,390
W3ZGD 19,600
WA3EKL 14,940
N3EXA 9,345
W1FM 3,528
W1OP 2,280
K2AA 2,000
Unlimited Multioperator
N3NGE 107,904
KD2LGX 83,080
N8GA 72,072
K5N 50,832
W4NH 42,160
WD9EXD 34,584
KE1LI 32,340
KE8RV 23,970
W1XM 17,640
AI7ID 11,960

Top Ten 

Affiliated Club Competition
Club Score Entries
Unlimited
Mt. Airy VHF Radio Club 1,252,209 57
Ontario VHF Assn. 1,250,539 52
Medium
North East Weak Signal Group 208,852 19
Potomac Valley Radio Club 161,657 40
Roadrunners Microwave Group 79,717 5
Fourlanders Contest Team 74,289 6
Frankford Radio Club 48,259 7
Kentucky Contest Group 39,931 3
Society of Midwest Contesters 33,534 19
Northern California Contest 
Club 33,229 13

Northern Lights Radio Soc. 31,029 24
Pacifi c Northwest VHF Soc. 30,959 21
Yankee Clipper Contest Club 29,999 11
Michigan VHF-UHF Soc. 18,574 7
Southern California Contest 
Club 18,165 6

Arizona Outlaws Contest Club 13,768 11
Florida Contest Group 12,422 6
Central Texas DX and Contest 
Club 7,606 4

Tennessee Contest Group 7,190 4
Alabama Contest Group 7,012 3
Swamp Fox Contest Group 6,536 4
DFW Contest Group 6,286 6
Mad River Radio Club 5,846 3
Florida Weak Signal Soc. 5,250 3
Niagara Frontier Radiosport 4,145 3
South Jersey Radio Assn. 4,075 6
Grand Mesa Contesters of 
Colorado 3,984 3

Contest Club Ontario 3,739 8
Texas DX Soc. 3,197 4
Convair/220 ARC 2,180 5
Willamette Valley DX Club 2,036 5
Carolina DX Assn. 1,770 3
Northeast Maryland Amateur 
Radio Contest Soc. 1,298 4

Local 
Eastern Connecticut ARA 35,648 5
Hilltop Transmitting Assn. 20,771 4
CTRI Contest Group 8,550 4
Bristol (TN) ARC 5,169 5
Jacksonville ARS 5,008 3

William Stone, AB4DX, braved the winter elements during the 2025 ARRL January 
VHF Contest. He operated from Cheaha Mountain, the highest point in Alabama at 
2,413 feet above sea level. He placed third overall in the Single Operator, Portable 
category. [William Stone, AB4DX, photo]

Full Results Online
You can read the full results of the contest online at https://contests.
arrl.org. You’ll fi nd detailed analysis and more play-by-play, along with 
the full line scores. Improve your results by studying your log-checking 
report, too.
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N5ZY/R 2,366 R
KA5D/R 31,500 RL
W5TN/R 24,723 RL
NØSPN/R 576 RL
WØRRC/R 396 RL
W5OC/R 280 RL
KCØP/R 8,697 RU
NØHZO/R 5,285 RU
AA5AM 7,973 SOHP
N5RZ 5,350 SOHP

WQ5S 4,992 SOHP
W9RM 3,723 SOHP
KØAWU 3,680 SOHP
K5TRA 5,120 SOLP
NØLD 3,680 SOLP
NØLL 2,583 SOLP
KFØM 2,072 SOLP
AJ4F 1,032 SOLP
WØGHZ 7,744 SO-ALG-HP
KAØPQW 528 SO-ALG-LP

AIØH 518 SO-ALG-LP
NØUK 400 SO-ALG-LP
WØZF 330 SO-ALG-LP
KAØCRO 144 SO-ALG-LP
K5ND 4,944 SOP
NØSUW 210 SOP
NØJK 30 SOP
KI6HQT 4 SOP
W5TRL 18,094 SO3B
K5MNZ 1,150 SO3B

KØPHP 918 SO3B
KØVG 611 SO3B
N5UM 600 SO3B
KEØQXV 210 SO-ALG-3B
NL7CO 44 SOFM
W5ESE 24 SOFM
NØEO 176 LM
KØERR 133 LM
K4EMR 52 LM
K5N 50,832 UM

Midwest Region

(Dakota, Midwest, Rocky Mountain, and West Gulf Divisions; Manitoba and Saskatchewan Sections)

VE3OIL/R 17,300 R
VA3ELE/R 2,356 RL
AK4U/R 624 RL
W8ISS/R 580 RL
K9JK/R 400 RL
W9FZ/R 35 RL
N8LRG 65,120 SOHP
VE3WY 13,860 SOHP
VE3CKO 9,387 SOHP
N4SV 8,118 SOHP
N2CB 7,952 SOHP

VE3SMA 9,073 SOLP
VA3IKE 8,127 SOLP
K8NVR 7,482 SOLP
KE8R 4,370 SOLP
N8ECI 2,772 SOLP
VE3ZV 7,344 SO-ALG-HP
VE3KG 5,148 SO-ALG-HP
VE3DS 25,550 SO-ALG-LP
VE3KH 3,808 SO-ALG-LP
VE3RWJ 1,441 SO-ALG-LP
VE3WJ 624 SO-ALG-LP

VE3EG 135 SO-ALG-LP
WX4WKY 378 SOP
WN1C 333 SOP-ALG
VE3FU 15 SOP-ALG
KE8AKW 34,034 SO3B
VA3FLF 1,755 SO3B
KØPG 1,485 SO3B
ND8D 1,344 SO3B
W9LWO 810 SO3B
KO9A 525 SO-ALG-3B
VE3IQZ 160 SO-ALG-3B

VE3XCS 18 SOFM
N9PCS 6 SOFM
KC9TSZ 1 SOFM
VE3OQP 1 SOFM
KE8FD 65,272 LM
VE3MIS 24,390 LM
KB9HV 1,768 LM
N8GA 72,072 UM
WD9EXD 34,584 UM
KE8RV 23,970 UM
W9YT 12 UM

(Central and Great Lakes Divisions; Ontario East, Ontario North, Ontario South, and Greater Toronto Area Sections)

Central Region

N6ZE/R 2,840 R
KK6MC/R 924 R
N6GP/R 4,234 RL
KA7RRA/R 1,728 RL
KD6EFQ/R 774 RL
K7BDB/R 460 RL
KN6ZOO/R 429 RL
WC7M/R 340 RU
K6KLY 9,000 SOHP
N7EPD 5,520 SOHP
KD7UO 3,950 SOHP
KW6S 3,007 SOHP
K7IU 2,024 SOHP

AG6X 11,045 SOLP
N7IR 6,732 SOLP
WZ8T 6,266 SOLP
K6USY 4,216 SOLP
KK7DS 1,680 SOLP
N6RO 4,875 SO-ALG-HP
K6WIS 3,135 SO-ALG-HP
K6MI 7,840 SO-ALG-LP
NU6S 5,525 SO-ALG-LP
K2GMY 1,344 SO-ALG-LP
KE7UQL 1,058 SO-ALG-LP
N4DLA 972 SO-ALG-LP
AF5T 1,404 SOP

W1UO 18 SOP
W7JET 2,071 SOP-ALG
KM6RNJ 637 SOP-ALG
KF6CVA 84 SOP-ALG
K6BCW 10 SOP-ALG
AK6BA 2 SOP-ALG
W8JH 1,848 SO3B
KX7L 1,080 SO3B
AA7EA 1,022 SO3B
K9SAT 210 SO3B
K3KHF 189 SO3B
N7QOZ 2,088 SO-ALG-3B
WB7FJG 812 SO-ALG-3B

KN7Y 91 SO-ALG-3B
N7ITU 33 SO-ALG-3B
KB6A 15 SO-ALG-3B
AF6GM 504 SOFM
N1TEN 416 SOFM
KO6BT 252 SOFM
N6DRE 234 SOFM
N7WLC 48 SOFM
WO1S 736 LM
AI7ID 11,960 UM

(Pacifi c, Northwestern, and Southwestern Divisions; Alberta, British Columbia, and NT Sections)

Regional Leaders
R = Classic Rover; RL = Limited Rover; RU = Unlimited Rover; SO-ALG-3B = Single Operator, Analog Only, Three-Band; SO-ALG-HP = Single Operator, Analog Only, High Power; 
SO-ALG-LP = Single Operator, Analog Only, Low Power; SO3B = Single Operator, Three-Band; SOFM = Single Operator, FM Only; SOHP = Single Operator, High Power; SOLP = Single 
Operator, Low Power; SOP = Single Operator, Portable; SOP-ALG = Single Operator, Portable, Analog Only; LM = Limited Multioperator, and UM = Unlimited Multioperator

West Coast Region

K2EZ/R 61,110 R
AG4V/R 24,009 R
KM4OZH/R 7,684 RL
NV4B/R 6,200 RL
KE4WMF/R 3,813 RL
W3IP 56,642 SOHP
K3SK 35,934 SOHP
N4QWZ 24,240 SOHP
K4SO 18,323 SOHP

N3MK 16,800 SOHP
W4MAA 11,387 SOLP
KB4OLM 6,302 SOLP
W4TM 4,635 SOLP
W8BRY 3,472 SOLP
WA4LDU 3,402 SOLP
NT4RT 20 SO-ALG-HP
K4BAI 1 SO-ALG-HP
W4YN 266 SO-ALG-LP

WB4WXE 180 SO-ALG-LP
WU4G 16 SO-ALG-LP
K4NRT 15 SO-ALG-LP
AD4SA 4 SO-ALG-LP
AB4DX 924 SOP
WX4DAT 12 SOP-ALG
AJ6T 6,912 SO3B
NS4T 5,555 SO3B
N4HB 5,120 SO3B

K3FR 3,422 SO3B
WE9V 2,665 SO3B
KV4ZY 198 SO-ALG-3B
NJ4Q 20 SO-ALG-3B
WB4TT 390 SOFM
W2SI 10 SOFM
W4NH 42,160 UM
N4BRF 8,176 UM

(Delta, Roanoke, and Southeastern Divisions)

Southeast Region

KF2MR/R 81,054 R
KE2BUY/R 75,790 R
K2UA/R 71,116 R
W2EV/R 38,480 R
KØBAK/R 7,784 R
KE5NJ/R 2,106 RL
K1UU/R 1,725 RL
WA1PQY/R 230 RL
WB2SIH/R 156 RL
VO1IV/R 152 RL
KG6CIH/R 45,676 RU
N2JMH 247,380 SOHP
K1TEO 111,573 SOHP
K1RZ 99,314 SOHP
K2TER 84,084 SOHP

WB2RVX 77,714 SOHP
N2WK 98,685 SOLP
WN3A 95,484 SOLP
NR2C 81,024 SOLP
WA3NUF 63,551 SOLP
N3RG 58,984 SOLP
W2FU 79,833 SO-ALG-HP
WZ1V 46,944 SO-ALG-HP
W2KV 13,260 SO-ALG-HP
KC3BVL 10,642 SO-ALG-HP
WA1PBU 9,840 SO-ALG-HP
AF1T 94,184 SO-ALG-LP
WB2JAY 12,144 SO-ALG-LP
WB2VVV 7,298 SO-ALG-LP
AC1J 2,688 SO-ALG-LP

WB2SIH 2,150 SO-ALG-LP
VA2VT 869 SOP
N3YMS 6,624 SOP-ALG
N2MAK 2,300 SOP-ALG
WB2AMU 315 SOP-ALG
N2YTF 120 SOP-ALG
KK4YZG 48 SOP-ALG
KQ2RP 48 SOP-ALG
K1DC 12,122 SO3B
W3FAY 9,384 SO3B
N3ALN 6,068 SO3B
NE2U 5,560 SO3B
KD2CDV 4,370 SO3B
W1SRH 768 SO-ALG-3B
W1TR 468 SO-ALG-3B

N1JD 405 SO-ALG-3B
K2ZH 288 SO-ALG-3B
AI1TT 
(W1WBB, op) 75 SO-ALG-3B

W1NIV 129 SOFM
KE2CCG 15 SOFM
N2NT 126,900 LM
W2MMD 65,010 LM
W3ZGD 19,600 LM
WA3EKL 14,940 LM
N3EXA 9,345 LM
N3NGE 107,904 UM
KD2LGX 83,080 UM
KE1LI 32,340 UM
W1XM 17,640 UM
KV1J 11,658 UM

Northeast Region

(New England, Hudson, and Atlantic Divisions; Maritime and Quebec Sections)



Classic Rover
Atlantic KF2MR/R 81,054
Delta K2EZ/R 61,110
New England WS1O/R 896
Southwestern N6ZE/R 2,840
West Gulf N5ZY/R 2,366
Canada VE3OIL/R 17,300
Limited Rover
Atlantic KE5NJ/R 2,106
Central K9JK/R 400
Dakota NØSPN/R 576
Delta NV4B/R 6,200
Great Lakes AK4U/R 624
Hudson WB2SIH/R 156
New England K1UU/R 1,725
Northwestern KA7RRA/R 1,728
Roanoke KM4OZH/R 7,684
Rocky Mountain WØWLA/R 72
Southwestern N6GP/R 4,234
West Gulf KA5D/R 31,500
Canada VA3ELE/R 2,356
Unlimited Rover
Atlantic KG6CIH/R 45,676
Dakota KCØP/R 8,697
Northwestern WC7M/R 340
Single Operator, High Power
Atlantic N2JMH 247,380
Central N4SV 8,118
Dakota KØAWU 3,680
Delta N4QWZ 24,240
Great Lakes N8LRG 65,120
Hudson WA2FZW 15,420
Midwest KØTPP 2,475
New England K1TEO 111,573
Northwestern N7EPD 5,520
Pacifi c K6KLY 9,000
Roanoke W3IP 56,642
Rocky Mountain W9RM 3,723
Southeastern WB2FKO 10,703
Southwestern KE7GRO 1,725
West Gulf AA5AM 7,973
Canada VE3WY 13,860
Single Operator, Low Power
Atlantic N2WK 98,685
Central KB9RUG 2,146
Dakota WØADL 888
Delta AA4DD 3,198
Great Lakes K8NVR 7,482
Hudson N2YU 3,094
Midwest NØLL 2,583
New England N1YCQ 9,576
Northwestern WZ8T 6,266

Pacifi c K6USY 4,216
Roanoke KB4OLM 6,302
Rocky Mountain NJ7A 546
Southeastern W4MAA 11,387
Southwestern AG6X 11,045
West Gulf K5TRA 5,120
Canada VE3SMA 9,073

Single Operator, Analog Only, High Power
Atlantic W2FU 79,833
Dakota WØGHZ 7,744
Hudson W2KV 13,260
New England WZ1V 46,944
Pacifi c N6RO 4,875
Roanoke NT4RT 20
Southeastern K4BAI 1
Canada VE3ZV 7,344
Single Operator, Analog Only, Low Power
Atlantic KD2HZI 1,800
Dakota KAØPQW 528
Delta K4NRT 15
Hudson WB2JAY 12,144
New England AF1T 94,184
Northwestern K7CX 804
Pacifi c K6MI 7,840
Roanoke W4YN 266
Rocky Mountain WJ7L 84
Southeastern WB4WXE 180
Southwestern N7RK 660
West Gulf WA5LFD 12
Canada VE3DS 25,550
Single Operator, Portable
Dakota NØSUW 210
Great Lakes WX4WKY 378
Midwest NØJK 30
Southeastern AB4DX 924
Southwestern AF5T 1,404
West Gulf K5ND 4,944
Canada VA2VT 869
Single Operator, Portable, Analog Only
Atlantic N3YMS 6,624
Central WN1C 333
Hudson WB2AMU 315
Pacifi c KF6CVA 84
Roanoke WX4DAT 12
Southwestern W7JET 2,071
Canada VE3FU 15
Single Operator, Three-Band
Atlantic W3FAY 9,384
Central KØPG 1,485
Dakota KØVG 611
Delta AJ6T 6,912
Great Lakes KE8AKW 34,034

Hudson NA2NY 3,348
Midwest KØPHP 918
New England K1DC 12,122
Northwestern KX7L 1,080
Pacifi c N7VAZ 28
Pacifi c KA5WSS 28
Roanoke N4HB 5,120
Rocky Mountain AD7OV 110
Southeastern NS4T 5,555
Southwestern W8JH 1,848
West Gulf W5TRL 18,094
Canada VA3FLF 1,755
Single Operator, Analog Only, Three-Band
Atlantic K2ZH 288
Central KO9A 525
Dakota KEØQXV 210
Hudson WI2M 1
New England W1SRH 768
Northwestern N7QOZ 2,088
Roanoke KV4ZY 198
Southwestern KN7Y 91
Canada VE3IQZ 160
Single Operator, FM Only
Central N9PCS 6
Hudson KE2CCG 15
New England W1NIV 129
Northwestern KK7OIM 6
Pacifi c K6ZKA 18
Roanoke WB4TT 390
Southeastern W2SI 10
Southwestern AF6GM 504
West Gulf NL7CO 44
Canada VE3XCS 18
Limited Multioperator
Atlantic W2MMD 65,010
Central KB9HV 1,768
Dakota NØEO 176
Great Lakes KE8FD 65,272
Hudson N2NT 126,900
New England W1FM 3,528
Rocky Mountain K4EMR 52
Southwestern WO1S 736
Canada VE3MIS 24,390
Unlimited Multioperator
Atlantic N3NGE 107,904
Central WD9EXD 34,584
Great Lakes N8GA 72,072
New England KE1LI 32,340
Northwestern AI7ID 11,960
Southeastern W4NH 42,160
West Gulf K5N 50,832

Division Winners


